
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CARYN ALINE NASCIMENTO,
aka CARYN ALINE DEMARS,
Defendant-Appellant.

Jefferson County Circuit Court
Case No. 09FE0092

Appellate Court No. A147290

S063197

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT**

Petition for Review of Decision of the Court of Appeals
On appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court
For Jefferson County for the State of Oregon
Honorable GEORGE W. NEILSON, Judge

Opinion Filed: February 4, 2015

Author of Opinion: Armstrong, Presiding Judge

Before: Armstrong, Presiding Judge; Nakamoto, Judge; and Egan, Judge

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
Jamie L. Williams, Esq.
(CA State Bar. No. 250087)
(*pro hac vice* pending)
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993

CREIGHTON & ROSE, PC
J. Ashlee Albies, Esq.
(OR State Bar No. 05184)
815 SW Second Ave., Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
Tel: (503) 221-1792
Fax: (503) 223-1516

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS A SIGNIFICANT ISSUE OF LAW THAT IS A MATTER OF FIRST IMPRESSION FOR THIS COURT.	2
A. The Court of Appeals’ Incorrectly Found That Its Decision Did Not Involve Construction of ORS 164.377(4).....	3
B. The Restriction Here Is a <i>De Facto</i> Use Restriction, and the Distinction Drawn by the Court of Appeals Does Not Hold Up to Scrutiny.	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS’ HOLDING AFFECTS A VAST NUMBER OF INDIVIDUALS.....	10
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Turns a Vast Number of Ordinary Individuals Into Criminals.....	10
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Renders ORS 164.377 Unconstitutionally Vague.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Badger v. Paulson Inv. Co.</i> , 311 Or. 14, 803 P.2d 1178 (1991).....	13
<i>Computer Concepts, Inc. v. Brandt</i> , 310 Or. 706, 801 P.2d 800 (1990).....	13
<i>Karsun v. Kelley</i> , 258 Or. 155, 482 P.2d 533 (1971).....	13
<i>State v. Nascimento</i> , 268 Or. App. 718, 343 P.3d 654 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bell Aerospace Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Aero Servs., Inc.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2010).....	12
<i>Black & Decker, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 929 (W.D. Tenn. 2008).....	12
<i>Brett Senior & Assocs., P.C. v. Fitzgerald</i> , No. 06-cv-1412, 2007 WL 2043377 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	12
<i>Clarity Servs., Inc. v. Barney</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	12
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	16
<i>Craigslist Inc. v. 3Taps Inc.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	8
<i>Diamond Power Int'l, Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	12

<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Jones</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	12
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Werner-Masuda</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2005).....	12
<i>Jet One Grp., Inc. v. Halcyon Jet Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-3980-JS-ETB, 2009 WL 2524864 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009)....	12
<i>Koch Industries, Inc. v. Does</i> , No. 2:10-cv-1275-DAK, 2011 WL 1775765 (D. Utah May 9, 2011).....	12
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	16
<i>LewisBurke Associates, LLC v. Widder</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Speed</i> , No. 6:05-cv-1580-ORL, 2006 WL 2683058 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2006).....	12
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 11
<i>Nat’l City Bank, N.A. v. Republic Mortgage Home Loans, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-1550-RSL, 2010 WL 959925 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 12, 2010).....	12
<i>Orbit One Commc’ns, Inc. v. Numerex Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>ReMedPar, Inc. v. AllParts Med., LLC</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 605 (M.D. Tenn. 2010)	12
<i>Scottrade, Inc. v. BroCo Investments, Inc.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. Gast</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	12

<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	16
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)	6, 11

STATE STATUTES

Oregon Revised Statute 164.057	14
Oregon Revised Statute 164.377(4)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1030	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

STATE RULES

Oreagaon Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 9.07	2, 10, 15, 20
--	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dartmouth College, Employment Policies and Procedures Manual	18
Employee Handbook, Policies and Procedures	18
Robin K. Kutz, <i>Computer Crime in Virginia: A Critical Examination of the Criminal Offenses in the Virginia Computer Crimes Act</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 783 (1986)	13
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010)	16
Susan M. Heathfield, <i>Internet and Email Policy</i>	17

The American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2014)..... 5

Virginia Dep't of Human Resource Management, *Use of the Internet and
Electronic Communications Systems*..... 18
